market slump, accounting scandals and terrorist attacks might still weigh
on consumer sentiment. Along with the uncertainty with respect to
future pension payments, the lack of fiscal consolidation may be having
a negative impact as well.

● On the basis of currently adopted policies, progress in fiscal consoli-
dation is set to be small, with six countries (Germany, France, Italy,
Greece, the Netherlands and Portugal) likely to breach the 3 per cent
limit in 2004 (see Chapter 3). After a small tightening of around ¼ per
cent of GDP in 2003, the fiscal stance, as gauged by the area-average
change in the cyclically-adjusted balance, is estimated to be broadly
neutral in 2004.

● While being focussed on the maintenance of price stability, monetary policy
has remained supportive of economic activity, with the minimum bid rate in
the Eurosystem’s main refinancing operations maintained at 2 per cent
since it was cut by 50 basis points in June 2003 (Table 1.3). Since then, the
appreciation of the currency has reduced external price pressures (see

Table 1.3. Financial indicators

1. As a percentage of disposable income.
2. As a percentage of GDP.
3. 3-month interbank rate.
4. 10-year government bonds.
Source: OECD.

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
Projections

2004 2005

Household saving ratio1 10.8 10.8 11.5 11.7 11.6 11.7 11.8
General government financial balance2 –1.3 0.1 –1.7 –2.3 –2.7 –2.8 –2.7
Current account balance2 0.4 –0.5 0.2 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.6

Short-term interest rate3 3.0 4.4 4.3 3.3 2.3 1.7 1.8
Long-term interest rate4 4.6 5.4 5.0 4.9 4.1 4.1 4.7
© OECD 2004

28 OECD Economic Surveys: Euro area
Chapter 2). The OECD projections assumed the main policy rate to be cut
by another 50 basis points last spring, and to be maintained at
1½ per cent until the recovery is firm and inflationary pressures start
rebuilding.

Against this backdrop, the OECD Economic Outlook No. 75 projects real GDP
growth to recover from ½ per cent in 2003 to a modest 1½ per cent in 2004, with a
further pick-up to 2½ per cent in 2005, which is slightly above the estimated
growth of potential output (Table 1.1). Exports are being spurred by the rebound
in world trade, even though the area is projected to lose further market shares in